506788022 07/28/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT6834841 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MITEQ, INC.	12/18/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	L-3 COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION		
Street Address:	600 THIRD AVENUE		
City:	NEW YORK		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10016		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7510090
Patent Number:	7557431
Application Number:	12883146

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (321)674-2734

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 321-727-9316

Email: ppagel@harris.com

Correspondent Name: MITCH EVANDER

Address Line 1: 1025 W. NASA BLVD.

Address Line 4: MELBOURNE, FLORIDA 32955

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MITCH EVANDER
SIGNATURE:	/Mitch Evander/
DATE SIGNED:	07/28/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Assignment-MITEQ, Inc. to L-3 Communications Corp#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment-MITEQ, Inc. to L-3 Communications Corp#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment-MITEQ, Inc. to L-3 Communications Corp#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment-MITEQ, Inc. to L-3 Communications Corp#page4.tif

PATENT 506788022 REEL: 056999 FRAME: 0578

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made by and between MITEQ, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor") and L-3 Communications Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee"). Capitalized terms used herein have the meanings provided in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement entered into by and among Assignor, Assignee, Shareholder Representative Services LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, solely in its capacity as the representative of the Assignor under the Asset Purchase Agreement, and Mark H. Kiiss, of even date herewith (the "Purchase Agreement"), unless otherwise defined herein.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the granted and issued patents of the Business, including, without limitation, those listed on listed in Exhibit A hereto (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the goodwill associated with each, including Assignor's right to sue and collect for past infringement thereof.

WHEREAS, this Agreement is being executed pursuant and subject to the Purchase Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to:

- (i) the Patents;
- (ii) all rights of priority with respect to the Patents under international conventions, including without limitation the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, the European Patent Convention and the Common Market Convention;
- (iii) all models and designs, domestic and foreign, which may hereafter be filed corresponding to the Patents;
- (iv) all forms of industrial property protection, including without limitation patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted on the Patents; and
- (v) all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, patents of addition and extensions of and with respect to the Patents;

the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the said Patents are granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor as if this Agreement had not been made, together with all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use

2970268.2

and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby warrants that it has the full right to make the conveyance herein, and hereby covenants that it, its legal representatives and assigns, will whenever requested to do so by Assignee or its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, use its commercially reasonable efforts to promptly provide Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Patents and any patents granted thereon, as may be known and accessible to Assignor, and Assignor shall, at Assignor's expense, execute and deliver any and all applications, assignments or other instruments which such requesting party shall reasonably deem necessary to more effectively complete the assignment of the Patents referred to herein and to allow Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to apply for, protect, obtain, maintain, issue, defend and enforce letters patent of any country or to otherwise protect their respective interests therein. Assignee shall be responsible, at its expense, for the preparation, legalization and recording of any documents and the obtaining of any third party or governmental approvals or consent not required to be obtained by Assignor under the Purchase Agreement which may be necessary to effect and record the assignment of the Patents.

This Agreement is effective as of the Closing. In the event the Purchase Agreement is terminated for any reason, this Agreement shall be null and void.

[Signatures appear on the following page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Agreement to be executed this 18^{th} day of December, 2014.

MITEQ, INC., Assignor

Bv:

Name: Mark H. Kiiss

Title: Chairman

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

EXHIBIT A

Filing Date	Issue Date	Number	Title
February 13,	March 31, 2009	US 7,510,090 B2	Rack-Mounting System for Improving
2007			Redundancy
January 18,	July 7, 2009	US 7,557,431 B2	Microwave Surface Mount
2008			Hermetically Sealed Package and
			Method of Forming the Same
September 15,	March 17, 2011	US 2011/0064127	Measuring Satellite Linearity From Earth
2010		A1	Using a Low Duty Cycle Pulsed
			Microwave Signal

EXHIBIT A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

PATENT 2970268.2

REEL: 056999 FRAME: 0582